A -

Abandoned Vehicles 10/7.5
Academy and Field Training Program File Maintenance 14/2.4
ACAMS Alarm Door Checks 8/9.10
ACAMS Alarm Response Procedures 8/9.13
ACAMS Malfunctions and System Shutdowns 8/9.11
Access and Entry Procedures For Communications Unit Dispatch
Area 13/4.2
Access to Federal Inspection Services (FIS) Areas 5/8.18
Activation of Law Enforcement Incident Command Structure 8/8.2
Additional Firearm Specifications 7/2.4
Administrative Procedures 11/6.9
Administrative Review 5/9.4
Administrative Review of Information for Publication Written
or Supplied by LAWA Police Employees 5/9
Administrative Review 5/9.4
Disclosure of Confidential Information 5/9.5
Information 5/9.1
Policy 5/9.2
Publication by Division Personnel 5/9.3
Administrative Support Unit 9/3.6
Administrative Uniform 6/3.16
Agency Jurisdiction 2/5
Jurisdictional Responsibility 2/5.1
Airborne Pathogens - Tuberculosis 11/6.14
Airfield Access Point Post Procedures 15/2.1
Airfield Operations Area (AOA) 8/2
AOA Enforcement 8/2.6
AOA Identification Requirements 8/2.2
AOA Impound Procedures 8/2.10
Fuel Spill/Debris 8/2.7
LAWA Security Badges for LAWA Police 8/2.1
Reporting Procedures for Lost/Stolen Aircraft Service
Equipment on the AOA 8/2.11
Security and Airfield Enforcement (SAFE) Program 8/2.4
Timely Notification of Airfield Incidents 8/2.8
Unlocked Aircraft on the AOA 8/2.9
Vehicle/Equipment Inspection Program 8/2.5
Vehicles on AOA 8/2.3
Airport Operations Center - LAWA/LAX 9/7
Mission Statement 9/7.1
Duties/Responsibilities 9/7.2
Alternatives to Arrest 2/4.5
Ammunition 7/2.15
Announcement/Selection 3/8.2
Annual Review (Special Assignments) 3/8.3
AOA Enforcement 8/2.6
AOA ID Requirements 8/2.2
AOA Impound Procedures 8/2.10
Appearance Standards - General 6/2.1
Approved Violation Sections for Parking Citations Issued in
Central Terminal Area 10/3.4
Armed Forces Personnel 11/3.6
Arrest of Caretaker Parent or Guardian 11/3.12
Arrest and Detention of Foreign Nations — Consular Notification
11/3.11
Arrest Warrants 11/3.3
Arrests/Arrest Procedures 11/1
Booking/Report Approval 11/1.2
LAWA Police Officers as Victim 11/1.1
Miranda Admonition 11/1.3
Assigned Training 4/1.10
Assignment Duration (Special Assignments) 3/8.4
Assignment of Overtime 3/5.9
“At Risk” Missing Person Investigation Procedures 8/10.13
Audio/Video Recording and Recording Devices -
Restrictions 5/8.12
Authority as State Peace Officer & Airport Police Officer 2/4
Alternatives to Arrest 2/4.5
Discretionary Authority 2/4.4
Mandated Authority 2/4.2
Peace Officers Standards Imposed by Law 2/4.3
Source of Authority 2/4.1
Authorized Shotgun Ammunition 7/2.17

Aviation Security Violations 8/9.14
-B-

Background — Communicable Disease 11/6.1
Background Investigation Files 3/2.4
Badging Unit 9/3.4
Badges and Insignias 6/1.4
Bail Deviations 11/3.9
Basic Uniform Specifications 6/1.3
Bicycle Patrol Unit 9/2.2
Bicycle Patrol Unit Uniform Specifications 6/3.1
Biohazardous Waste Disposal Procedures 11/6.7
Board of Airport Commissioners 2/2.1
Booking Fireworks and Other Explosive Substances 8/10.15
Booking Procedures 11/3
Armed Forces Personnel 11/3.6
Arrest of Caretaker Parent or Guardian 11/3.12
Arrest Warrants 11/3.3
Arrest and Detention of Foreign Nations — Consular
Notification 11/3.11
Bail Deviations 11/3.9
Medical Treatment 11/3.4
Misdemeanor Arrests 11/3.8
Postal Employees 11/3.7
Pre-Booking Policies/ Procedures 11/3.1
Probation Violation Arrests 11/3.10
Searches 11/3.2
Special Circumstances 11/3.5
Booking/Report Approval 11/1.2
Budget Suggestions 5/6.3
Business and Personal Relationships between Division
Employees 5/8.4
Business Cards 5/6.4

Call Back Pay 3/5.13
Canine Unit 9/2.5
Canine Unit Handler Uniform Specifications 6/3.6
Carrying of Additional Firearms to Supplement the
Primary Firearm (Back-up Guns) 7/2.13
Catering Trucks Surveillance 8/10.11
Central Terminal Area Curb Enforcement 10/4.4
Chain of Command 5/8.20
Chain of Command - SACU 15/1.2
Chain of Command - TCU 9/5.2
Chaplain Program 3/10.1
Citation Book Issuance and Control 10/1
Citation Cancellation 10/1.2
Inventory Control 10/1.1
Parking Citation Processing/ Inquiries 10/1.3
Citation Cancellation 10/1.2
Citation Correction — Procedures and Notification (Personal
Service Citations)10/2.3
Citizen Reporting of a Complaint of Employee
Misconduct 3/1.3
City Owned Firearms 7/2.7
Civil Disturbances - Labor Disputes 8/8.1
Civil Suit Procedures 5/4
Summons and Complaints 5/4.1
Classifications of Use of Force 7/4.4
Client Relations Unit 9/3.7
Code of Ethics 2/6.2
Collection of Data 9/1.2
Commanding Officers - Notifications, Call-outs,
and Inspections 5/3
Emergency Call-Out 5/3.2
Notifications/Inspections 5/3.1
Command Staff Jumpsuit Specifications 6/3.9
Commendations and Medals 3/9.7
Commercial Enforcement Unit 9/2.4
Commercial Enforcement Unit Training Uniform -
Specifications 6/3.17
Communicable Disease Policy 11/6

Revised: August 2011

Manual of the Los Angeles World Airports Police



Administration Procedures 11/6.9
Airborne Pathogens - Tuberculosis 11/6.14
Background 11/6.1
Biohazardous Waste Disposal Procedures 11/6.7
Decontamination Procedures 11/6.6
General Safety Guidelines 11/6.8
Handling of Evidence/Crime Scene Conduct 11/6.4
Immunization Program 11/6.12
Medical Records/Availability 11/6.11
Medical Treatment/Follow-Up 11/6.10
Policy 11/6.2
Policy/Procedure Personal Protection Kit 11/6.15
Procedures for Use of the Trauma Shooting Kit 11/6.16
Providing Emergency Medical Assistance 11/6.5
Search Procedures/Suspect Contact 11/6.3
Training 11/6.13
Communication Section Uniform Specifications 6/3.2
Communications Policy — General 13/1.1
Communications Unit 9/6
Goals and Objectives 9/6.2
Mission Statement 9/6.1
Complaint 3/1.2
Completion Procedures (Personal Service Citations) 10/2.1
Compliance With Lawful Orders 5/8.17
Computer Automated Dispatch (CAD) System 13/3.3
Conduct Unbecoming an Airport Police Employee 5/8.14
Core Values 2/1.3
Court Demeanor - TCU 9/5.6
Courtesy Parking 10/5.3
Courtesy Reports 14/3.3
Courtroom Attire 6/2.5
Crime Analysis 9/1
Collection of Data 9/1.2
Crime Analysis Report 9/1.3
Crime Analysis Detail 9/1.1
Crime Bulletins and Alerts 9/1.5
Feedback System 9/1.4
Crime Analysis Detail 9/1.1
Crime Analysis Report 9/1.3
Crime Bulletins and Alerts 9/1.5
Crime Scene Investigation Unit 9/2.6
Crime Watch Meetings 8/1.6
Criminal Violation - LAMC 171.02 (b) 10/9.3
Critically Injured or Deceased Employee Notifications 3/7.6
CTA Parking Permit Issuance 10/5.1
Customer Service Representatives 10/9.5

-D-

Daily Field Activity Reports (DFAR) 14/3.9
Death Notice 3/7.7
Decontamination Procedures 11/6.6
Definition of Terms 1/1.5
Definitions (use of Force) 7/4.2
Defrauding DMV - Procedures 10/6.4
Department Policy — Excerpts 8/6.2
Detectives 9/2.7
Detention of Juveniles in LAWA Police Holding Facility 11/4.3
Development of Goals and Objectives 5/1.2
Dignitary Protection Unit 9/2.1
Diplomatic and Consular Contacts 8/3
Diplomatic Immunity 8/3.1
Requests for Political Asylum 8/3.2
Diplomatic Immunity 8/3.1
Directive Review and Comment Response 1/2.3
Disabled Person Parking Enforcement 10/4.3
Disciplinary Complaint Procedures 3/1.8
Disciplinary Procedures 3/1
Citizen Reporting of a Complaint of Employee
Misconduct 3/1.3
Complaint 3/1.2
Disciplinary Complaint Procedures 3/1.8
Findings and Disposition 3/1.10
Investigating and Reporting Complaints 3/1.5
Misconduct - Defined 3/1.1

Non-Disciplinary Complaints 3/1.7
Notice of Intent to Discipline 3/1.11
Notification Requirements 3/1.4
Recordation and Processing of Complaints 3/1.14
Release of Employee Disciplinary Records 3/1.15
Reporting a Complaint 3/1.6
Resignations or Retirements Prior to Adjudication of
Complaint 3/1.13
Suspension or Discharge Procedures 3/1.12
Traffic Collisions Involving Airport Police Vehicles 3/1.9
Disclosure of Confidential Information 5/9.5
Disclosure of Sex Offenders Information 8/10.7
Discretionary Authority 2/4.4
Disposition Card — Property Management 16/3.1
Disposition of Firearms Booked as Evidence 16/3.3
Distribution of Personnel and Personnel Alternatives 3/4
9/80 Work Schedule/Holidays 3/4.2
Personnel Loans 3/4.3
Watch/Days Off Bid Requests 3/4.1
Diversionary Devices 7/5.7
Document Release Request 14/2.5
Drive Away Citation Processing 10/3.3
Driver's License 10/6.3
Driving Under the Influence Arrest Procedures 10/11
Policy 10/11.1
Procedures 10/11.2
Drug Enforcement Agency (DEA) Notification 8/10.4
Drug Recognition Evaluation Program 9/2.9
Duties/Responsibilities — LAWA Operations Center 9/7.2
Duties/Responsibilities — Field Training Program 8/11.4
Duties/Responsibilities — General (SACU) 15/1.3
Duties/Responsibilities — Professional Standards Unit 1/2.4
Duties/Responsibilities — Planning and Development Section 9/4.2
Duties/Responsibilities — TCU 9/5.3
Duty Operations Officer, Watch Commander, and Supervisor
Logs 14/3.13
Duty Shotgun 7/2.18
Duty Shotgun Specifications 7/2.16

-E-

East Administration Building Evacuation Procedures 8/8.8
Edged Instruments and Tools 6/1.10
Electric Personal Assistive Mobility Device (EPAMD)
Program 12/4.3
Elimination of Arrest Report for Felony Warrant Arrests Without an
Open Charge and Clarification of Arrest Report
Procedures for Parole/Probation Holds 14/3.17
Emergency Call-Out 5/3.2
Emergency Contact Information 3/7.8
Emergency Service Escorts 8/9.3
Emergency Services Unit Notification Procedures 8/8.12
Emergency Services Unit (ESU) Uniform Specifications 6/3.5
Emergency Vehicle Operations 12/7
Information 12/7.1
Procedures 12/7.2
Employee Assistance 3/10
Chaplain Program 3/10.1
Injury on Duty Procedures 3/10.2
Survivor Questionnaire 3/10.4
Temporary Modified Duty Program 3/10.3
Employee's Benefits 3/6
Job Actions/Requests for Time Off 3/6.2
Outside Employment 3/6.3
Podium Detail Sign-up Guidelines 3/6.5
Sworn LAWA Employees Employed as Armed Security
Officers Off-Duty 3/6.4
Vacation 3/6.1
Employee Commendation Form 3/9.4
Employee's Duty to Report Misconduct 5/8.9
Employee-Involved Traffic Collisions - Administrative
Review Process 12/6.6
Employee Recognition 3/9
10851 (Stolen Vehicle) Award Program 3/9.2
Commendations and Medals 3/9.7

Revised: August 2011

Manual of the Los Angeles World Airports Police



INDEX

Employee Commendation Form 3/9.4

Firearms Proficiency Recognition Awards Program 3/9.8
Issuance of Commendations 3/9.3

Letters of Commendation 3/9.5

Peace Officer's Safe Driving Awards Program 3/9.1

The Public Safety Officer Medal of Valor and the
Governor's Medal of Valor 3/9.6
End of Watch (EOW) Procedures 5/7.3
Enforcement Guidelines for Solicitation Violations 10/9.2
Equipment 16/4
Kit Room 16/4.1
Loaner Radios 16/4.2
Lost or Damaged Department Equipment 16/4.9
Safety Equipment 16/4.3
Stored Duty Ammunition 16/4.4
Use of CNG Cards 16/4.5
Use of Intoximeter by Outside Law Enforcement Agencies
16/4.7
Use of the Ballistic Shield 16/4.8
Equipment Belt 6/1.5
Errors/Shortages - Payroll 3/5.5
Escapes 11/5.4
Ethics (Police Media Relations) 5/10.2
Evaluations (FTO Program) 8/11.5
Evidence of Financial Responsibility-California Vehicle Code
Section 16028 10/6.5
Executive Director 2/2.2
Executive Powers 2/2
Board of Airport Commissioners 2/2.1
Executive Director 2/2.2
Explosive Trace Detection Device (ETD) Calls 8/9.12

-F-

False Bomb Threat 8/10.5
FBI Notifications 14/3.15
Feedback System — Crime Analysis 9/1.4
Field Interview Cards 14/3.12
Field Release of Vehicles 10/7.3
Field Training Officer Bonus 8/11.8
Field Training Program 8/11
Duties and Responsibilities 8/11.4
Evaluations 8/11.5
Field Training Officer Bonus 8/11.8
Information 8/11.1
Mission Statement 8/11.2
Program Overview 8/11.3
Selection Process 8/11.6
Training Requirements 8/11.7
File Maintenance — Records 14/2.1
Findings and Disposition 3/1.10
Fire Watch 8/1.5
Firearm Discharge Reporting 7/1.1
Firearm Mounted Flashlights and Lasers 7/2.25
Firearms Aboard Aircraft - Law Enforcement Personnel 8/9.7
Firearms Aboard Aircraft - Non-Law Enforcement Personnel 8/9.6
Firearms Arrests at Screening Stations 8/9.4
Firearms - General 7/2.2
Firearms Proficiency 7/3
Firearms Proficiency Requirements - Policy 7/3.1
Procedures 7/3.2
Marksmanship Bonus 7/3.3
Firearms Proficiency Recognition Awards Program 3/9.8
Firearms Proficiency Requirements - Policy 7/3.1
Firearms Specifications 7/2
Additional Firearm Specifications 7/2.4
Ammunition 7/2.15
Authorized Shotgun Ammunition 7/2.17
Carrying of Additional Firearms to Supplement the
Primary Firearm (Back-up Guns) 7/2.13
City Owned Firearms 7/2.7
Duty Shotgun 7/2.18
Duty Shotgun Specifications 7/2.16
Firearm Mounted Flashlights and Lasers 7/2.25

Firearms - General 7/2.2
Inspection of Concealable Firearms 7/2.9
Law Enforcement Officers Safety Act of 2004 7/2.24
Maintenance of Firearms 7/2.11
Mechanical Repairs/Modifications 7/2.10
Off-Duty Firearm - Authorization and Specifications 7/2.5
Policy 7/2.1
Possession Required 7/2.6
Primary Firearm Specifications 7/2.3
Privately Owned Duty Shotguns 7/2.26
Privately Owned Firearms 7/2.8
Procedures for Obtaining Weapon Purchase Letter 7/2.22
Proper Holstering of Concealed Firearms Carried by
On-and Off-duty Officers 7/2.14
Required Firearms by Assignment 7/2.12
Tactical Weapons Ammunition Specifications 7/2.21
Tactical Weapons - Specifications 7/2.20
Urban Police Rifle (UPR) 7/2.19
Use of State Approved Firearm Safety Devices 7/2.23
Fiscal Management 5/6
Budget Suggestions 5/6.3
Business Cards 5/6.4
Operating Expenditures 5/6.2
Requesting Reimbursement for Duty-Related Expenses
5/6.5
Service/Material Acquisition 5/6.1
Five-Minute Response to Screening Station 8/9.1
Follow-up Report Requests 14/3.10
Format - Manual 1/1.3
Fuel Spill/Debris 8/2.7
Function — Movie Detail 8/6.1
Function/Activities — Training Unit 4/1.2

-G-

Gang Activity 8/4
Gang Member Identification 8/4.1
Gang Related Graffiti Control Program 8/4.2
Gang Intelligence Detail 9/2.11
Gang Intelligence Detail Uniform 6/3.15
Gang Member Identification 8/4.1
Gang Related Graffiti Control Program 8/4.2
General - Public Assistance 10/10.2
General Safety Guidelines — Communicable Disease Policy
11/6.8
Goals and Objectives 5/1
Development 5/1.2
Policy 5/1.1
Reporting Requirements 5/1.3
Goals and Objectives (Communications Unit) 9/6.2
Grammatical Construction - Manual 1/1.4
Gratuities 5/8.1
Grievance Analysis 3/3.3
Grievance Files 3/2.2
Grievance Procedures 3/3
Grievance Analysis 3/3.3
Procedures 3/3.1
Record Keeping 3/3.2
Grooming Standards - All Sworn/Uniformed Civilian Employees
6/2.3
Grooming Standards - Non-Uniformed Civilian Employees 6/2.4
Ground Transportation Enforcement 10/9
Criminal Violation - LAMC 171.02 (b) 10/9.3
Customer Service Representatives 10/9.5
Enforcement Guidelines for Solicitation Violations 10/9.2
Ground Transportation Permit Program 10/9.1
Joint Enforcement Activity 10/9.7
Liability Insurance 10/9.6
Lien on Luggage 10/9.8
Suspended Permit 10/9.4
Ground Transportation Permit Program 10/9.1
Guest Observers 8/7
Procedures 8/7.2
Records Retention 8/7.3
Ride-Along 8/7.1

Revised: August 2011

Manual of the Los Angeles World Airports Police



INDEX

Guide/Signal/Service Dogs 8/10.3
-H-

Hair Standards 6/2.2

Handling of Evidence/Crime Scene Conduct 11/6.4
Hazardous Materials on Roadways 10/10.4

Hijack Command Post 8/8.6

Hobble Restraint Device 11/2.3

Hobbling 11/2.4

Holidays 3/5.10

Home Garaging of Division Vehicles 12/1.6

Honor Guard 9/2.10

Honor Guard Uniform Specifications 6/3.10

lllegal Parking in Structures 10/4.2
Immunization Program 11/6.12
Impound Charges 10.7.7
Impounds and Towing 10/7
Abandoned Vehicles 10/7.5
Field Release of Vehicles 10/7.3
Impound Charges 10.7.7
No Registration Impounds 10/7.2
OPG Impound Report Processing 10/7.10
Public Utilities Code (PUC) Hold Procedures 10/7.9
Thirty (30) Day Impound Hold Procedures 10/7.8
Towing Services 10/7.6
Vehicle Impound Procedures 10/7.1
Vehicle Relocations 10/7.4
In-Custodial Transportation 11/5
Escapes 11/5.4
Procedures 11/5.1
Searches 11/5.2
Special Transportation 11/5.3
In-Custody Death Procedures 8/8.11
Information Concerning Disable Person Placards 10/3.5
Information Release Guidelines 5/10.4
Information Systems/Network 13/3
Computer Automated Dispatch (CAD) System 13/3.3
Telecommunications Network 13/3.2
Warrant Information Sheet (W.I.S.) 13/3.1
Injury on Duty Procedures 3/10.2
Injury Reports 14/3.7
Inspection of Concealable Firearms 7/2.9
Issuance of Commendations 3/9.3
Instructors 4/1.5
Internal Affairs Files 3/2.3
Inventory Control Citation Book 10/1.1
Investigating and Reporting Complaints 3/1.5
Impact Devices 7/5.5

_J-

Job Actions/Requests for Time Off 3/6.2

Joint Enforcement Activity 10/9.7

Jurisdictional Responsibility 2/5.1

Juvenile Detention Procedures 11/4.4

Juvenile Detention Reporting Requirements 11/4.5

-K -

Kit Room 16/4.1

Language Policy 5/8.11
LASD Response for LAWA/PMD 13/4.7
LAWA Employee Parking Lot 10/5.4
LAWA Police Correspondence 14/1
Procedures 14/1.1

LAWA Police Station Facilities 16/1

96th St. Main Station 16/1.1

Proper Display of the United States Flag 16/1.3

Restricted Access (LAWA Police Facilities) 16/1.5
Station Inspections 16/1.2
Vermin Eradication 16/1.4
LAWA Police Manual 1/1
Definition of Terms 1/1.5
Grammatical Construction 1/1.4
Legality of Its Content 1/1.7
Maintenance/Updating 1/1.6
Manual Format 1/1.3
Organization 1/1.2
Policies and Procedures 1/1.1
LAWA/LAX Police Range Lead Safety Program 4/4.5

LAWA Police Division California Public Records Act
(CPRA) Compliance Policy 14/2.5
LAWA Police Officers As Victim 11/1.1
LAWA Police Vehicle Parking 16/2.1
LAWA Requirements 8/6.7
LAWA Revenue Permit Parking Lot 10/5.5
LAWA Security Badges for LAWA Police 8/2.1
Law Enforcement Officers Safety Act of 2004 7/2.24
Leased Counter Areas 5/8.2
Less Lethal Devices 7/5
Diversionary Devices 7/5.7
Information 7/5.1
Impact Devices 7/5.5
Use of Chemical Agents 7/5.2
Use of the 40 MM Projectile Launcher 7/5.3
Use of Pepperball Munitions 7/5.6
Use of the Taser 7/5.4
Legality of Manual’'s Content 1/1.7
Letters of Commendation 3/9.5
Liability Insurance 10/9.6
Lien on Luggage 10/9.8
Loaner Radios 16/4.2
Logistics Unit 9/2.12
Loitering 8/10.1
Lost and Found 16/5
Lost and Found Officer 16/5.2
Procedures 16/5.1
Lost or Damaged Department Equipment 16/4.9

M-

Maintenance of Firearms 7/2.11

Maintenance/Updating - Manual 1/1.6

Making False or Misleading Statements 5/8.6

Mandated Authority 2/4.2

Mandatory Vehicle Backing Maneuver Guidelines 5/8.23

Mandatory Seatbelt Usage 12/1.3

Mandatory Wearing of Corrective Lenses On Duty by
Sworn Personnel 5/8.24

Manual Format 1/1.3

Marksmanship Bonus 7/3.3

Maternity Uniform Specifications 6/3.12

Mechanical Repairs/Modifications — Firearms Specifications
7/2.10

Media Ride Alongs 5/10.7

Medical Marijuana Identification Card 8/10.20

Medical Records/Availability 11/6.11

Medical Treatment 11/3.4

Medical Treatment/Follow-up 11/6.10

Military Leave With Pay 3/5.11

Minimal Time Off With Pay 3/7.1

Miranda Admonition 11/1.3

Miscellaneous Procedures 13/4

Access and Entry Procedures For Communications Unit

Dispatch Area 13/4.2
LASD Response for LAWA/PMD 13/4.7
Monitoring of Cable Networks by Communications
Personnel 13/4.3

Obtaining California Criminal History Reporting System

(CCHRS) Printouts 13/4.5

Procedures for Requesting Radio and Audio Tapes 13/4.4

Processing California Depart of Justice Validation

Revised: August 2011

Manual of the Los Angeles World Airports Police



INDEX

Certification Letters 13/4.6
Telephone Notifications 13/4.1
Miscellaneous Provisions 3/7
Critically Injured or Deceased Employee Notifications 3/7.6
Death Notice 3/7.7
Emergency Contact Information 3/7.8
Minimal Time Off With Pay 3/7.1

Procedures for Employees Resigning, Transferring, or
Being Terminated From the LAWA Police 3/7.5
Procedures for Requesting Confidentiality of Home
Address 3/7.4
Retired Officer Identification Card 3/7.3
Serial Numbers 3/7.2
Miscellaneous — Uniforms 6/1.6
Misconduct - Defined 3/1.1
Misdemeanor Arrests 11/3.8
Mission of the Los Angeles Airport Police 2/1
Core Values 2/1.3
Mission Statement 2/1.2
Vision Statement 2/1.1
Mission Statement and Chain of Command (SACU) 15/1
Chain of Command 15/1.2
Duties and Responsibilities 15/1.3
Mission Statement 15/1.1
Rules of Conduct 15/1.4
Mission Statement of LAWA Operations Center 9/7.1
Mission Statement of Communications Unit 9/6.1
Mission Statement of the Field Training Program 8/11.2
Mission Statement of Planning and Development Section 9/4.1
Mission Statement of Security Technology Section 9/3.1
Mission Statement of TCU 9/5.1
Monitoring of Cable Networks by Communications Personnel 13/4.3
Movie Details 8/6
Department Policy - Excerpts 8/6.2
Function 8/6.1
LAWA Requirements 8/6.7
Movie Company Requirements 8/6.6
Movie Detail Accountability 8/6.4
Personnel Assignment 8/6.3
Procedures 8/6.5
Motors Unit Officer Uniform Specifications 6/3.7
Motorcycle Unit 9/2.8
Movie Company Requirements 8/6.6
Movie Detail Accountability 8/6.4

-N -

Narcotics Evidence Testing and Weighing 16/3.4
Non-Disciplinary Complaints 3/1.7
Nondiscriminatory Language 1/2.4
No Registration Impounds 10/7.2
No Smoking Enforcement in Buildings 8/10.6
Notice of Intent to Discipline 3/1.11
Notification Requirements 3/1.4
Notifications/Inspections 5/3.1
Notification to Victims of Potential Criminal Activity 8/5
Information 8/5.1
Procedures 8/5.2

-O-

Oath of Office/Code of Ethics 2/6
Code of Ethics 2/6.2
Oath of Office 2/6.1
Obtaining Arrest/Criminal Records for Human Resources Division
14/2.2
Obtaining California Criminal History Reporting System (CCHRS)
Printouts 13/4.5
Off-Duty Arrest Guidelines 5/8.22
Off Airport Employee Parking 16/2.4
Off-Duty Firearm - Authorization and Specifications 7/2.5
Off-Duty Wearing of LAWA Police Division Uniform 6/1.8
Operating Expenditures 5/6.2
Operation Decision Gate 8/9.20

Operation Safe Entry 8/9.17

OPG Impound Report Processing 10/7.10
Organization - Manual 1/1.2
Ornamentation 6/2.6

Other CTA Parking Privilege 10/5.2

Other Post Orders 15/2.2

Outside Employment 3/6.3

Parking 10/4
Central Terminal Area Curb Enforcement 10/4.4
Disabled Person Parking Enforcement 10/4.3
lllegal Parking in Structures 10/4.2
Parking Enforcement 10/4.1
Parking Citations 10/3
Approved Violation Sections for Parking Citations
Issued in Central Terminal Area 10/3.4
Drive Away Citation Processing 10/3.3
Information Concerning Disable Person Placards 10/3.5
Parking Citation Issuance 10/3.2
Proper Advisement for Parking Citation Issuance 10/3.1
Parking Citation Issuance 10/3.2
Parking Citation Processing/Inquiries 10/1.3
Parking Enforcement 10/4.1
Parking in the Aircraft Envelope 12/1.5
Parking Permits - LAWA Police Lot 16/2.2
Patrol Operations 8/1
Crime Watch Meetings 8/1.6
Fire Watch 8/1.5
Patrol Organization and Administration 8/1.1
Procedures 8/1.2
Roll Call 8/1.4
Special Patrol Areas 8/1.3
Patrol Organization and Administration 8/1.1
Payroll Adjustment Request Form 3/5.4
Payroll Checks and Direct Deposit Slips 3/5.7
Payroll/Compensation 3/5
Assignment of Overtime 3/5.9
Call Back Pay 3/5.13
Errors/Shortages 3/5.5
Holidays 3/5.10
Military Leave With Pay 3/5.11
Payroll Adjustment Request Form 3/5.4
Payroll Checks and Direct Deposit Slips 3/5.7
Payroll Deadlines 3/5.6
Release Time - LAAPOA 3/5.8
Rest Periods 3/5.12
Timekeeping Procedures 3/5.1
Weekly Overtime Sheet 3/5.3
Weekly Time Sheet 3/5.2
Payroll Deadlines 3/5.6
Peace Officer Bill of Rights 3/2.5
Peace Officer's Safe Driving Awards Program 3/9.1
Peace Officer Standards Imposed By Law 2/4.3
Permit Parking 10/5
Courtesy Parking 10/5.3
CTA Parking Permit Issuance 10/5.1
LAWA Employee Parking Lot 10/5.4
LAWA Revenue Permit Parking Lots 10/5.5
Other CTA Parking Privileges 10/5.2
Personal Appearance Standards 6/2
Appearance Standards - General 6/2.1
Courtroom Attire 6/2.5
Grooming Standards - All Sworn/Uniformed Civilian
Employees 6/2.3
Grooming Standards - Non-Uniformed Civilian Employees
6/2.4
Hair Standards 6/2.2
Ornamentation 6/2.6
Tattoos and Branding Policy 6/2.7
Personal Service Citations 10/2
Citation Correction — Procedures and Notification 10/2.3
Completion Procedures 10/2.1

Revised: August 2011

Manual of the Los Angeles World Airports Police



INDEX

Supervisor Responsibility for Citation Approvals 10/2.2
Personnel Assignment (Movie Details) 8/6.3
Personnel Files 3/2.1
Personnel Loans 3/4.3
Personnel Records 3/2
Background Investigation Files 3/2.4
Grievance Files 3/2.2
Internal Affairs Files 3/2.3
Peace Officer Bill of Rights 3/2.5
Personnel Files 3/2.1
Pitchess Motion Procedures 3/2.9
Procedures for the Sealing of a Notice to Correct
Deficiencies 3/2.6
Review of Background or Internal Affairs Files by Outside
Agencies 3/2.7
Use of Employee Comment Sheet 3/2.8
Photographing of Evidence for Court 16/3.2
Pitchess Motion Procedures 3/2.9
Plainclothes Officers-Equipment 6/1.9
Planning and Development Section 9/4
Duties and Responsibilities 9/4.2
Mission Statement 9/4.1
Plastic Handcuffs 11/2.2
Podium Detail - Duties, Responsibilities and Protocol 8/9.19
Podium Detail Sign-up Guidelines 3/6.5
Police Media Relations 5/10
Ethics 5/10.2
Information Release Guidelines 5/10.4
Media Ride Alongs 5/10.7
Policy 5/10.1
Procedures 5/10.6
Public Information Officer 5/10.5
Responsibility for Releasing Information 5/10.3
Police Vehicles 12/2.1
Policies and Procedures — Manual 1/1.1
Policy/Procedure - Personal Protection Kit 11/6.15
Policy - Driving Under the Influence Arrest Procedures 10/11.1
Policy (Firearms Specifications) 7/2.1
Policy (Goals and Objectives) 5/1.1
Policy - Public Service Function 10/10.1
Policy — Written Directives 1/2.1
Pornographic Flyers 8/10.2
Possession Required - Firearms 7/2.6
Post Procedures 15/2
Airfield Access Point Post Procedures 15/2.1
Other Post Orders 15/2.2
Tom Bradley International Terminal Access Control &
Alarm Monitoring System - Fixed Security Posts 15/2.3
Postal Employees — Booking Procedures 11/3.7
Pre-Academy and Defensive Tactics Instructor Uniform
Specifications 6/3.13
Preamble to Use of Force Policy 7/4.1
Pre-Booking Policies/Procedures 11/3.1
Preliminary Investigation Reports - Routing/ Processing 14/3.2
Primary Firearm Specifications 7/2.3
Primary Responsibility — Security Technology Section 9/3.2
Privately Owned Duty Shotguns 7/2.26
Privately Owned Firearms 7/2.8
Privately Owned Vehicles 12/3
Rental Vehicles 12/3.2
While On-duty 12/3.1
Probation Violation Arrests 11/3.10
Procedures for Booking Nitrous Oxide 8/10.19
Procedures for Employees Resigning, Transferring, or Being
Terminated From the LAWA Police 3/7.5
Procedures for Handling Animal Calls 8/10.10
Procedures for Handling Letters Containing Possible
Biohazardous Materials 8/8.9
Procedures for Obtaining P.O.S.T. Certificates 4/1.12
Procedures for Obtaining Weapon Purchase Letter 7/2.22
Procedures for Records Retention 14/2.3
Procedures for Requesting Confidentiality of Home Address 3/7.4
Procedures for Requesting Radio and Audio Tapes 13/4.4
Procedures for Requesting Training 4/1.9
Procedures for Requesting Use of Manchester Square for Training

4/1.13
Procedures for Responding to SPOT Calls 8/9.18
Procedures for the Sealing of a Notice to Correct Deficiencies
3/2.6
Procedures for Use of the Trauma Shooting Kit 11/6.16
Procedures for Weapons Testing at LAWA Police Range 4/5.4
Procedures — Written Directives 1/2.2
Processing California Depart of Justice Validation Certification
Letters 13/4.6
Processing Complaint Applications 14/3.11
Professional Demeanor — TCU 9/5.5
Program Overview (Field Training Program) 8/11.3
Prohibited Article Calls by Transportation Security
Administration (TSA) Employees 8/9.8
Proper Advisement for Parking Citation Issuance 10/3.1
Proper Display of the United States Flag 16/1.3
Proper Holstering of Concealed Firearms Carried by
On-and Off-duty Officers 7/2.14
Property Management 16/3
Disposition Card 16/3.1
Disposition of firearms Booked as Evidence 16/3.3
Narcotics Evidence Testing and Weighing 16/3.4
Photographing of Evidence for Court 16/3.2
Providing Emergency Medical Assistance 11/6.5
Providing Name, Serial Number and Badge Number Upon
Request 5/8.5
Publication by Division Personnel 5/9.3
Public Information Officer 5/10.5
Public Utilities Code (PUC) Hold Procedures 10/7.9
Pushing Other Vehicles 12/1.2

_Q_

“R-

Racial Profiling 5/8.8
Radar Equipment Training/Certification 10/6.1
Radio Broadcasts - Procedures 13/2.1
Radio Message Priority 13/2
Radio Broadcasts - Procedures 13/2.1
Radio Terminology/Codes 13/1
Communications Policy — General 13/1.1
Procedures 13/1.2
Raid Jackets 6/3.14
Range and Firearms Training 4/4
LAWAJ/LAX Police Range Lead Safety Program 4/4.5
Procedures for Weapons Testing at LAWA Police Range
4/4.4
Range Procedures 4/4.1
Use of Firearms for Role-Play Training 4/4.2
Use of LAWA Police Range by Outside Law Enforcement
Agencies 4/4.3
Use of Red Guns 4/4.6
Range Procedures 4/4.1
Reason for Uniforms 6/1.1
Recordation and Processing of Complaints 3/1.14
Record Keeping (Grievance) 3/3.2
Record Retention — Guest Observers 8/7.3
Records Section 14/2
Academy and Field Training Program File Maintenance
14/2.4
California Public Records Act (CPRA) Compliance Policy
14/2.5
File Maintenance 14/2.1
Obtaining Arrest/Criminal Records for Human Resources
Division 14/2.2
Procedures for Records Retention 14/2.3
Release of Information to Outside Divisions or Agencies
14/2.6
Recruitment Unit 9/2.9
Release of Employee Disciplinary Records 3/1.15
Release of Information to Outside Divisions or Agencies 14/2.6
Release Time - LAAPOA 3/5.8
Remedial Training 4/1.6

Revised: August 2011

Manual of the Los Angeles World Airports Police



Rental Vehicles 12/3.2

Reporting a Complaint 3/1.6

Reporting Crimes or Incidents Motivated by Hatred or Prejudice
8/10.8

Reporting Districts 14/3.5

Reporting Incidents Potentially Related to Foreign or
Domestic Terrorism 14/3.16

Reporting Off-Duty Incidents Involving Outside Law
Enforcement Agencies 5/8.19

Reporting Procedures for Lost/Stolen Aircraft Service Equipment
on the AOA 8/2.11
Reporting Procedures - Use of Force 7/4.6
Reporting Requirements 14/3
Reports - General 14/3.1
Courtesy Reports 14/3.3
Daily Field Activity Reports (DFAR) 14/3.9
Duty Operations Officer, Watch Commander, and
Supervisor Logs 14/3.13
Elimination of Arrest Report for Felony Warrant Arrests
Without an Open Charge and Clarification of Arrest
Report Procedures for Parole/Probation Holds 14/3.17
FBI Notifications 14/3.15
Field Interview Cards 14/3.12
Follow-up Report Requests 14/3.10
Injury Reports 14/3.7
Investigative Reports -Routing/ Processing 14/3.2
Processing Complaint Applications 14/3.11
Reporting Districts 14/3.5
Reporting Incidents Potentially Related to Foreign or
Domestic Terrorism 14/3.16
Reporting Requirements for all TSA Incidents 14/3.8
Report Writing Procedures for Laser Pointing or
Sighting Incidents 14/3.14
Telephonic Reports 14/3.4
Warrant Arrest Reports 14/3.6
Reporting Requirements for all TSA Incidents 14/3.8
Reporting Requirements - Goals and Objectives 5/1.3
Reports - General 14/3.1
Report Writing Procedures for Laser Pointing or
Sighting Incidents 14/3.14
Requesting Certification of Training Class by P.O.S.T. 4/1.11
Requesting Reimbursement for Duty-Related Expenses 5/6.5
Requesting Sign Language Interpreters 8/8.4
Requests for Pool Vehicles 12/1.4
Requests for Political Asylum 8/3.2
Required Firearms by Assignment 7/2.12
Resignations or Retirements Prior to Adjudication of
Complaint 3/1.13
Resource Management Unit 9/3.5
Responding to Automated External Defibrillator (AED)
Cabinet Calls 8/10.16
Responding to VNET Screening Station Alarm Calls 8/9.15
Response Procedures for Incidents Occurring at the LNG/CNG
Fueling Facility 8/8.10
Respiratory Program 6/1.11
Responsibility for Releasing Information 5/10.3
Rest Periods 3/5.12
Restricted Access (LAWA Police Facilities) 16/1.5
Restraining Devices 11/2
Hobble Restraint Device 11/2.3
Hobbling 11/2.4
Plastic Handcuffs 11/2.2
Procedures 11/2.1
Total Appendage Restraint Procedures 11/2.5
Retaliation 5/8.3
Retired Officer Identification Card 3/7.3
Return to General Assignment Duties 3/8.5
Review of Background or Internal Affairs Files by Outside
Agencies 3/2.7
Ride-a-long 8/7.1
Road Conditions 10/10.3
Roll Call 8/1.4
Roll Call Training 4/3
Policy 4/3.1

Training Coordination 4/3.2
Rules of Conduct 5/8
Access to Federal Inspection Services (FIS) Areas 5/8.18
Audio/Video Recording and Recording Devices -
Restrictions 5/8.12
Business and Personal Relationships between Division
Employees 5/8.4
Chain of Command 5/8.20
Compliance With Lawful Orders 5/8.17
Conduct Unbecoming an Airport Police Employee 5/8.14
Employee's Duty to Report Misconduct 5/8.9
Gratuities 5/8.1
Language Policy 5/8.11
Leased Counter Areas 5/8.2
Making False or Misleading Statements 5/8.6
Mandatory Vehicle Backing Maneuver Guidelines 5/8.23
Mandatory Wearing of Corrective Lenses On Duty by
Sworn Personnel 5/8.24
Off-Duty Arrest Guidelines 5/8.22
Providing Name, Serial Number and Badge Number Upon
Request 5/8.5
Racial Profiling 5/8.8
Reporting Off-Duty Incidents Involving Outside Law
Enforcement Agencies 5/8.19
Retaliation 5/8.3
Safeguarding Sensitive Information 5/8.21
Smoking Policy 5/8.15
Use of Cellular Telephones while on Duty 5/8.7
Valid California Driver’s License Requirement 5/8.13
Use of Intoxicants 5/8.16
Rules of Conduct — SACU 15/1.4
Rules of Conduct — TCU 9/5.4
-S-

Safeguarding Sensitive Information 5/8.21
Safety Equipment 16/4.3
Sales and Solicitations 8/10.12
Screening By-Pass/Display of Identification 8/9.2
Search Procedures / Suspect Contact 11/6.3
Searches 11/3.2, 11/5.2
Security Access Analysis Unit 9/3.3
Security and Airfield Enforcement (SAFE) Program 8/2.4
Security Concerns Reported by the Public 8/9.15
Security Badging Office Calls Involving False Identification 8/10.9
Security Technology Section 9/3
Administrative Support Unit 9/3.6
Badging Unit 9/3.4
Client Relations Unit 9/3.7
Mission Statement 9/3.1
Primary Responsibility 9/3.2
Resource Management Unit 9/3.5
Security Access Analysis Unit 9/3.3
Selection Process (Field Training Program) 8/11.6
Seized Counterfeit Currency 8/10.18
Serial Numbers 3/7.2
Service/Material Acquisition 5/6.1
Smoking on Aircraft Complaints 8/9.9
Smoking Policy 5/8.15
Source of Authority 2/4.1
Special Assignments 3/8
Announcement/Selection 3/8.2
Annual Review 3/8.3
Assignment Duration 3/8.4
Return to General Assignment Duties 3/8.5
Specialized Position 3/8.1
Special Circumstances 11/3.5
Special Enforcement 8/10
148.1 P.C. — False Bomb Threats 8/10.5
“At-Risk” Missing Person Investigation Procedures 8/10.13
Booking Fireworks and Other Explosive Substances
8/10.15
Catering Trucks Surveillance 8/10.11
Disclosure of Sex Offenders Information 8/10.7
Drug Enforcement Agency (DEA) Notification 8/10.4
Guide/Signal/Service Dogs 8/10.3

Revised: August 2011

Manual of the Los Angeles World Airports Police



INDEX

Loitering 8/10.1
Medical Marijuana Identification Card 8/10.20
No Smoking Enforcement in Building 8/10.6
On-Duty Use of Audio/Video Digital Recording Devices
8/10.21
Pornographic Flyers 8/10.2
Procedures for Booking Nitrous Oxide 8/10.19
Procedures for Handling Animal Calls 8/10.10
Reporting Crimes or Incidents Motivated by Hatred or
Prejudice 8/10.8
Responding to Automated External Defibrillator (AED)
Cabinet Calls 8/10.16
Sales and Solicitations 8/10.12
Security Badging Office Calls Involving False Identification
8/10.9
Seized Counterfeit Currency 8/10.18
Transportation for Sale of Narcotics and Other Controlled
Substances Arrest Procedures 8/10.14
Trespassing Arrest Procedures 8/10.17
Special Patrol Areas 8/1.3
Special Transportation 11/5.3
Special Units 9/2
Bicycle Patrol Unit 9/2.2
Canine Unit 9/2.5
Commercial Enforcement Unit 9/2.4
Crime Scene Investigation Unit 9/2.6
Detectives 9/2.7
Dignitary Protection Unit 9/2.1
Drug Recognition Evaluation Program 9/2.9
Gang Intelligence Detail 9/2.11
Honor Guard 9/2.10
Logistics Unit 9/2.12
Motorcycle Unit 9/2.8
Recruitment Unit 9/2.9
Vulnerability Assessment and Analysis Unit 9/2.3
Specialized Position 3/8.1
Specialized Uniforms 6/3
Bicycle Patrol Unit Uniform Specification 6/3.1
Canine Unit Handler Uniform Specifications 6/3.6
Commercial Enforcement Unit Training Uniform -
Specifications 6/3.17
Command Staff Jumpsuit Specifications 6/3.9
Communications Section Uniform Specification 6/3.2
Emergency Services Unit (ESU) Uniform Specifications
6/3.5
Gang Intelligence Detail Uniform 6/3.15
Honor Guard Uniform Specifications 6/3.10
Maternity Uniform Specifications 6/3.12
Motors Unit Officer Uniform Specifications 6/3.7
Pre-Academy and Defensive Tactics Instructor Uniform
Specifications 6/3.13
Raid Jackets 6/3.14
Summer Uniforms - Traffic and Security Officers
(LAWA/ONT, LAWA/VNY and LAWA/PMD only) 6/3.11
Tactical Outer Carrier 6/3.4
Tactical Uniforms 6/3.3
Vehicle Inspection Station Jumpsuit Specifications 6/3.8
Specialized Vehicles 12/4
Electric Personal Assistive Mobility Device (EPAMD)
Program 12/4.3
Policy 12/4.1
Use of Mobile Command Post 12/4.2
Staff Defined 5/2.1
Staff Meetings 5/2
Policy 5/2.2
Staff Defined 5/2.1
Start of Watch Procedures 5/7.1
Station Inspections 16/1.2
Station Parking Facilities 16/2
LAWA Police Vehicle Parking 16/2.1
Off Airport Employee Parking 16/2.4
Parking Permits - LAWA Police Lot 16/2.2
Temporary Parking Permit — Police Lot 16/2.3
Stored Duty Ammunition 16/4.4
Subpoenas/Court Appearances 5/5

Policy 5/5.1
Procedures 5/5.2
Subpoenas Issued in the City's Interest 5/5.5
Subpoenas, Summons, Or Other Legal Documents
Involving Personal Legal Matters 5/5.3
Trial by Declaration 5/5.4
Subpoenas Issued in the City's Interest 5/5.5
Summer Uniforms - Traffic and Security Officers
(LAWA/ONT, LAWA/VNY and LAWA/PMD only) 6/3.11
Summons and Complaints 5/4.1
Supervisor Responsibility for Citation Approvals 10/2.2
Supervisor's Responsibility - Traffic Collision Involving
Division Vehicles 12/6.3
Supervisor's Responsibility - Traffic Collision Investigation
Notification Involving Serious Bodily Injury, Death or
Major Property Damage 12/6.4
Survivor Questionnaire 3/10.4
Suspended Permit 10/9.4
Suspension or Discharge Procedures 3/1.12
Sworn LAWA Employees Employed as Armed Security Officers
Off-Duty 3/6.4

-T-

Tactical Outer Carrier 6/3.4
Tactical Uniforms 6/3.3
Tactical Weapons Ammunition Specifications 7/2.21
Tactical Weapons - Specifications 7/2.20
Tattoos and Branding Policy 6/2.7
Telecommunications Network 13/3.2
Telephone Notifications 13/4.1
Telephonic Reports 14/3.4
Temporary Modified Duty Program 3/10.2
Temporary Parking Permit — LAWA Police Lot 16/2.3
Terminal Evacuations and Re-Population 8/8.5
The Public Safety Officer Medal of Valor and the Governor's
Medal of Valor 3/9.6
Thirty (30) Day Impound Hold Procedures 10/7.8
Timekeeping Procedures 3/5.1
Timely Notification of Airfield Incidents 8/2.8
Tom Bradley International Terminal Access Control and Alarm
Monitoring Systems - Fixed Security Posts 15/2.3
Total Appendage Restraint Procedures 11/2.5
Towing Services 10/7.6
Traffic Ancillary Services 10/10
General - Public Assistance 10/10.2
Hazardous Materials on Roadways 10/10.4
Policy - Public Service Function 10/10.1
Road Conditions 10/10.3
Traffic Awareness 10/10.5
Traffic Collision Reporting Requirements 10/6.2
Traffic Collisions Involving Police Division Vehicles or
Employees 12/6.2
Traffic Control Unit (TCU) 9/5
Chain of Command 9/5.2
Court Demeanor 9/5.6
Duties/Responsibilities 9/5.3
Mission Statement 9/5.1
Professional Demeanor 9/5.5
Rules of Conduct 9/5.4
Enforcement 10/6
Defrauding DMV — Procedures 10/6.4
Driver's License 10/6.3
Evidence of Financial Responsibility-California Vehicle
Code Section 16028 10/6.5
Radar Equipment Training/Certification 10/6.1
Traffic Collision Reporting Requirements 10/6.2
Training Bulletins 4/2
Policy 4/2.1
Procedures 4/2.2
Review and Recommendation 12/6.4
Tracking of Traffic Collision Reports 12/6.3
Training Coordination 4/3.2
Training - Communicable Disease Policy11/6.13
Training Materials 4/1.8

Revised: August 2011

Traffic

Manual of the Los Angeles World Airports Police



INDEX

Training Program Development/Needs Analysis Methodology
4/1.3
Training Programs 4/1.4
Training Records 4/1.7
Training Requirements (Field Training Program) 8/11.7
Training Unit 4/1
Assigned Training 4/1.10
Function and Activities 4/1.2
Instructors 4/1.5
Policy 4/1.1
Procedures for Obtaining P.O.S.T. Certificates 4/1.12
Procedures for Requesting Training 4/1.9
Procedures for Requesting Use of Manchester Square for
Training 4/1.13
Remedial Training 4/1.6
Requesting Certification of Training Class by P.O.S.T.
4/1.11
Training Materials 4/1.8
Training Program Development/Needs Analysis
Methodology 4/1.3
Training Programs 4/1.4
Training Records 4/1.7
Transportation 12/2
Police Vehicles 12/2.1
Transportation for Sale of Narcotics and Other Controlled
Substances Arrest Procedures 10/8.14
Transportation Security Administration (TSA) Mandates 2/3
49 CFR 81542.215 — Law Enforcement Support 2/3.1
49 CFR 8§1542.217 — Law Enforcement Personnel 2/3.2
Transportation Security Administration (TSA) Mandates/Law
Enforcement Support 8/9
ACAMS Alarm Door Checks 8/9.10
ACAMS Alarm Response Procedures 8/9.13
ACAMS Malfunctions/System Shutdowns 8/9.11
Aviation Security Violations 8/9.14
Emergency Service Escorts 8/9.3
Explosive Trace Detection Device (ETD) Calls 8/9.12
Firearms Aboard Aircraft - Law Enforcement Personnel
8/9.7
Firearms Aboard Aircraft - Non-Law Enforcement
Personnel 8/9.6
Firearms Arrests at Screening Stations 8/9.4
Five (5) Minute Response to Screening Station 8/9.1
Operation Decision Gate 8/9.20
Operation Safe Entry 8/9.17
Podium Detail - Duties, Responsibilities and Protocol
8/9.19
Procedures for Responding to SPOT Calls 8/9.18
Prohibited Article Calls by Transportation Security
Administration (TSA) Employees 8/9.8
Responding to VNET Screening Station Alarm Calls 8/9.15
Screening By - Pass / Display of LAX Photo / LAWA Police
Photo I.D. 8/9.2
Security Concerns Reported by the Public 8/9.16
Smoking on Aircraft Complaints 8/9.9
Undeclared Firearms (In “Hold” Luggage at the Check-In
Counter) 8/9.5
Trespassing Arrest Procedures 8/10.17
Trial by Declaration 5/5.4

-U-

Unassigned Division Vehicles Involved in Traffic Collisions
12/6.5
Undeclared Firearms (In “Hold” Luggage at the Check-In
Counters) 8/9.5
Uniform Committee 6/1.7
Uniform Policy 6/1
Administrative Uniform 6/3.16
Badges and Insignias 6/1.4
Basic Uniform Specifications 6/1.3
Edged Instruments and Tools 6/1.10
Equipment Belt 6/1.5
Miscellaneous 6/1.6
Off-Duty Wearing of LAWA Police Division Uniform 6/1.8

Plainclothes officer-equipment 6/1.9
Reason for Uniforms 6/1.1
Respiratory Program 6/1.11
Uniform Committee 6/1.7
Uniforms Required 6/1.2
Use of Unauthorized/Unsanctioned Equipment On Duty
6/1.12
Unintentional Discharge of Firearm 7/1.2
Unlocked Aircraft on the A.O.A. 8/2.9
Unusual Occurrence Notifications 8/8.1
Unusual Occurrences 8/8
Activation of Law Enforcement Incident Command
Structure 8/8.2
Civil Disturbances - Labor Disputes 8/8.3
East Administration Building Evacuation Procedures 8/8.8
Emergency Services Unit Notification Procedures 8/8.12
Hijack Command Post 8/8.6
In-Custody Death Procedures 8/8.11
Procedures for Handling Letters Containing Possible
Biohazardous Materials 8/8.9
Requesting Sign Language Interpreters 8/8.4
Response Procedures for Incidents Occurring at the
LNG/CNG Fueling Facility 8/8.10
Terminal Evacuations and Re-Population 8/8.5
Unusual Occurrence Notifications 8/8.1
West Administration Building Evacuation Procedures 8/8.7
Urban Police Rifle (UPR) 7/2.19
Use/Care of LAWA Police Vehicles 12/1.1
Use of LAWA Police Range by Outside Law Enforcement
Agencies 4/5.3
Use of Cellular Telephones while on Duty 5/8.7
Use of Chemical Agents 7/5.2
Use of CNG Cards 16/4.5
Use of Employee Comment Sheet 3/2.8
Use of Firearm Resulting in Injury or Death 7/1.3
Use of Firearms 7/1
Firearm Discharge Reporting 7/1.1
Use of Firearm Resulting in Injury or Death 7/1.3
Unintentional Discharge of Firearm 7/1.2
Use of Firearms for Role-Play Training 4/5.2
Use of Force 7/4
Classifications of Use of Force 7/4.4
Definitions 7/4.2
Reporting Procedures 7/4.6
Preamble to Use of Force Policy 7/4.1
Use of Force 7/4.3
Use of Force Reports 7/4.5
Use of Force Incidents Investigated by LAPD Force
Investigation Division 7/4.7
Use of Force Incidents Investigated by LAPD Force
Investigation Division 7/4.5
Use of Force 7/4.3
Use of Force Reports 7/4.5
Use of Holding Facility 11/4
Detention of Juveniles in LAWA Police Holding Facility
11/4.3
Information 11/4.1
Juvenile Detention Procedures 11/4.4
Juvenile Detention Reporting Requirements 11/4.5
Procedures 11/4.2
Use of Intoxicants 5/8.16
Use of Intoximeter by Outside Law Enforcement Agencies 16/4.7
Use of LAWA Police Range by Outside Law Enforcement
Agencies 4/4.3
Use of Mobile Command Post 12/4.2
Use of Nondiscriminatory Language 1/2.4
Use of Pepperball Munitions 7/5.6
Use of Red Guns 4/4.6
Use of State Approved Firearm Safety Devices 7/2.23
Use of the 40 MM Projectile Launcher 7/5.3
Use of the Ballistic Shield 16/4.8
Use of the Taser 7/5.4
Use of Unauthorized/Unsanctioned Equipment On Duty 6/1.12

V-
Revised: August 2011

Manual of the Los Angeles World Airports Police



INDEX

Vacation 3/6.1
Valid California Driver’s License Requirement 5/8.13
Vehicle Committee 12/1.7
Vehicle/Equipment Inspection Program 8/2.5
Vehicle Impound Procedures 10/7.1
Vehicle Inspection Station Jumpsuit Specifications 6/3.8
Vehicle Investigations 10/8
Policy 10/8.1
Procedures 10/8.2
Vehicle Operations 12/1
Home Garaging of Division Vehicles 12/1.6
Mandatory Seatbelt Usage 12/1.3
Parking in the Aircraft Envelope 12/1.5
Pushing Other Vehicles 12/1.2
Requests for LAWA Police Pool Vehicles 12/1.4
Use/Care of LAWA Police Vehicles 12/1.1
Vehicle Committee 12/1.7
Vehicle Relocations 10/7.4
Vehicles on AOA 8/2.3
Vehicular Pursuit Policy 12/5
Information 12/5.1
Procedures 12/5.2
Vehicle Safety Policy and Procedures: Vehicle Collision
Review 12/6
Employee-Involved Traffic Collisions - Administrative
Review Process 12/6.6
Policy 12/6.1
Supervisor's Responsibility - Traffic Collision Involving
Division Vehicles 12/6.3
Supervisor's Responsibility - Traffic Collision Investigation
Notification Involving Serious Bodily Injury, Death or
Major Property Damage 12/6.4
Traffic Collisions Involving Police Division Vehicles or
Employees 12/6.2
Unassigned Division Vehicles Involved in Traffic Collisions
12/6.5
Vermin Eradication 16/1.4
Vision Statement for LAWA Police Division 2/1.1
Vulnerability Assessment and Analysis Unit 9/2.3

W -

Warrant Arrest Reports 14/3.6
Warrant Information Sheet (W.l.S.) 13/3.1
Watch/Days Off Bid Requests 3/4.1
Watch Procedures 5/7
End of Watch (EOW) Procedures 5/7.3
Start of Watch 5/7.1
Weapons and Less Lethal Devices Check in Procedures
5/7.4
Weapons and Less Lethal Devices Issuance and
Checkout Procedures 5/7.2
Weapons and Less Lethal Devices Check in Procedures 5/7.4
Weapons and Less Lethal Devices Issuance and Checkout
Procedures 5/7.2
Weekly Overtime Sheet 3/5.3
Weekly Time Sheet 3/5.2
West Administration Building Evacuation Procedures 8/8.7
While On-Duty — Privately Owned Vehicles 12/3.1
Written Directives 1/2
Directive Review and Comment Response 1/2.3
Duties and Responsibilities — Professional Standards Unit
1/2.4
Policy 1/2.1
Procedures 1/2.2
Use of Non-Discriminatory Language 1/2.5
49 CFR §1542.215 — Law Enforcement Support 2/3.1
49 CFR 81542.217 — Law Enforcement Personnel 2/3.2
96th Street Main Station 16/1.1
9/80 Work Schedule/Holidays 3/4.2
148.1 P.C. - False Bomb Threats 8/10.5
10851 (Stolen Vehicle) Award Program 3/9.2

Revised: August 2011

Manual of the Los Angeles World Airports Police



